

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRR No. 805 of 2025**

A JUVENILE CONFLICT WITH LAW

versus

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

03/07/2025	<p>Mr. Avinash Chand Sahu, Advocate for the Applicant.</p> <p>Mr. Pranjal Shukla, P.L. for the State.</p> <p>Heard on IA No.02/2025 for withdrawal of affidavit filed by the relative of the juvenile accused.</p> <p>For the reasons stated in the application (IA no.02/2025), the same is allowed.</p> <p>Accordingly, affidavit filed by the relative of the juvenile accused is dismissed as withdrawn.</p> <p>Accordingly, default no.1 as pointed out by the Registry is overruled.</p> <p>Learned Counsel appearing for the applicant submits that he has already removed the other defaults as pointed out by the Registry.</p>

In view of above, the Registry is directed to verify and proceed further.

As the case pertains to POCSO Act, the Registry is also directed to issue notice to the complainant/victim through S.H.O. of the concerned Police Station, informing that on the date next date of hearing the complainant/victim or her parents may appear in person or through virtual mode through concerned DLSA or through help desk of the High Court and object the prayer of the applicant.

List this matter on 23/07/2025.

Sd/-

(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)

Judge